

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(S) No. 2205 of 2020

Subhash Seth

.....

..... Petitioner

Versus

Life Insurance Corporation of India & Ors..

..... Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Petitioner : Mr. Lukesh Kumar, Advocate

For the Respondent-LIC : Ms. Surbhi, A.C. to Mr. Sachin Kumar

05/Dated:14/01/2021:

Heard Mr. Lukesh Kumar, learned counsel for the petitioner and Ms. Surbhi, learned counsel for the respondent-LIC.

This writ petition has been heard through Video Conferencing in view of the guidelines of the High Court taking into account the situation arising due to COVID-19 pandemic.

I.A. No. 135 of 2021 has been filed for substitution of the name of the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that during pendency of this writ petition, petitioner has died on 10.12.2020 that is why the said interlocutory application has been filed for substitution of legal heir and successor of the petitioner as disclosed in para 3 of the said interlocutory application.

Ms. Surbhi, learned counsel for the respondent-LIC has no objection if the said interlocutory application is allowed.

In view of above facts and looking to the averments made in the interlocutory application, prayer is allowed.

I.A. No. 135 of 2021 stands allowed and disposed of.

Learned counsel for the petitioner shall make necessary correction in

the cause title of the writ petition within a week.

Post thereafter.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Satyarthi/-